

Ex. 21/24

AKEEL AHMED VS. JALAUDDIN @ KALU

26.08.2025

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Present: Mr. Varun Gupta, Ld. Counsel for applicant/JD through
V.C (not in proper robes) with JD in person.

File taken up on application.

JD has moved an application U/O XXII Rule 58 CPC r/w
Section 151 CPC.

Let notice of the said application be issued to the decree
holder on filing of PF/RC/Speed-post, returnable for 04.09.2025.
Dasti summons be also given.

Counsel for JD who appears through V.C is making
unnecessary comments and submits that court is directing the JD to
deposit money at gun point. He was insisting on staying of the
execution proceedings. I may note that no such application is
preferred with the present objections and thus, before any stay can be
granted, it is for the JD to prefer an application for stay as per law.
Counsel for JD is directed to watch his tone and is also directed to
appear in proper robes before Court. I may go on record to say that no
directions for deposit of money was given by this Court. I have noted
this fact only to put the record straight.

At this stage, Counsel for JD is not allowing the Court to
proceed with other cases. He is directed to desist.

List on 04.09.2025 (i.e. date already fixed in the matter).

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
26.08.2025